2, 3 and 4-Way Directional Control Valves
for Pneumatic and Hydraulic Service
Hi-Cyclic®
Catalog LX-325
FEATURES:
– Manual, Pilot, Solenoid or Mechanical Operators
– Two and three position models
– Many types of spools to choose from, one for

8
Hi-Cyclic® Mechanically Operated
How to Order Example
This would be a Cam Roller Operated, 4-way, 5-ported, 2-position, spring return valve with
3/8” NPT ports for air service with a Type I spool.
Note: When ordering, always state:
1. Model
2. Port Size
3. Media to be used (air or hydraulic). If special hydraulic fluids are to be used, advise type of
fluid or specify your O-ring material.
4. Spool type desired.
For Dimensional Drawings, please refer to the CD attached to the back cover.
BC – 3/8 – AIR – TYPE I
Model Port Size Media Spool Type
9
Hi-Cyclic® Direct Solenoid Operated
Body Brass Alloy 360
Seals Buna-N (See options page for other seal options.)
Spool 303 Stainless Steel (See options page for spool functions.)
Port Size See options page for available port sizes.
Temperature Range -20°F to +160°F (With Buna-N seals)
Pressure Rating Pneumatic service - vacuum through 250 PSI
Hydraulic service - 2000 PSI for 1/4”, 3/8” and 1/2” models;
3000 PSI for 7/16-20 or 9/16-18 SAE models
Flow Pneumatic 1/4” up to 1.00 Cv, 3/8” and 1/2” up to 1.13 Cv
Hydraulic up to 16 GPM
Voltages and Electrical
Characteristics See solenoid options charts on next page.
SPECIFICATIONS
Lexair direct solenoid operated valves feature fast reaction times due to the short stroke and
spool-to-body frictionless fit discussed above. Operators are available in AC or DC voltages
and come standard with non-locking manual overrides. All coils are rated for continuous duty.
Applications include:
• Electrically controlled machine tool applications
• Operation of pneumatic and hydraulic double acting or single acting cylinders, rotary
actuators, etc.
• Oilfield equipment
• Control valves for agricultural, construction or other types of on/off highway equipment
• Any pneumatic or hydraulic circuit where positive, fast acting electrical control is needed
10
Model Numbers
Primary Actuator Secondary Actuator * Function Model Number
Solenoid Spring 2 Position, Spring Return B1A
Solenoid 2 Position B2A
3 Position, Spring Center B2A-3S
Solenoid
Voltage Coil Part Number Solenoid Part Number Inrush Amps Holding Amps
120V/60Hz 03-0300 03-0378 2.3 0.470
230V/60Hz 03-0303 03-0379 1.15 0.235
460V/60Hz 03-0306 03-0380 0.57 0.117
110V/50Hz 03-0286 03-0377 2.2 0.450
220V/50Hz 03-0290 03-0376 1.1 0.255
460V/50Hz 03-0294 03-0734 0.55 0.113
6V DC 03-0355 03-0366 0 7.3
12V DC 03-0356 03-0367 0 3.32
24V DC 03-0357 03-0368 0 1.66
* Two position models without return springs must be mounted with the spool in the horizontal
position.
Hi-Cyclic® Direct Solenoid Operated
11
Hi-Cyclic® Direct Solenoid Operated
How to Order Example
This would be a double solenoid, 3-position, spring centered, 4-way, 4-ported valve with 3/8”
NPT ports and 120V/60Hz operators for hydraulic service with a Type V spool (supply blocked
with cylinder ports to tank).
Note: When ordering, always state:
1. Model
2. Port Size
3. Media to be used (air or hydraulic). If special hydraulic fluids are to be used, advise type of
fluid or specify your O-ring material
4. Spool type desired
5. Desired coil type and voltage
NOTE: Solenoid/Pilot operated models are still available for sale as replacements
but are no longer cataloged items for new applications, consult the factory.
For Dimensional Drawings, please refer to the CD attached to the back cover.
B2A-3S - 3/8 - HYD - TYPE V - 120V/60Hz
Model Port Size Media Spool Type Solenoid Coil Voltage
12
Hi-Cyclic® Pilot Operated
Body Brass Alloy 360
Seals Buna-N (See options page for other seal options.)
Spool 303 Stainless Steel (See options page for spool functions.)
Port Size See options page for available port sizes. Pilot ports are 1/4” NPT
for all air pilot versions and 7/16-20 for all hydraulic pilot versions.
Temperature Range -20°F to +160°F (With Buna-N seals)
Pressure Rating Pneumatic service - vacuum through 250 PSI
Hydraulic service - 2000 PSI for 1/8”, 1/4”, 3/8” and 1/2” models;
3000 PSI for 7/16-20 or 9/16-18 SAE models
Flow Pneumatic 1/8” and 1/4” up to 1.00 Cv, 3/8” and 1/2” up to
1.13 Cv
Hydraulic up to 16 GPM
Pilot Pressures Air 35-250 PSI
Hydraulic 35-2000 PSI
SPECIFICATIONS
Versions are available for actuation via pneumatic or hydraulic pilot signals. The main valve
media may be either pneumatic or hydraulic with either type of actuation, allowing different
media types for control versus pilot sources.
Applications include:
• Pneumatically or hydraulically controlled machine tool applications
• Operation of pneumatic and hydraulic double acting or single acting cylinders, rotary
actuators, etc.
• Oilfield equipment
• Control valves for agricultural, construction or other types of on/off highway equipment
• Control or sequencing in pneumatic or hydraulic circuits that require pilot signals to achieve
action
• Used in hazardous locations where solenoids or other types of operators cannot be used
13
Hi-Cyclic® Pilot Operated
Model Numbers
Primary Actuator Secondary Actuator * Function Model Number
Pilot (Air) Pilot (Air) 2 Position BP
Spring 2 Position, Spring Return BP-2S
Pilot (Air) 3 Position, Spring Center BP-3S
Pilot (Hydraulic) Pilot (Hydraulic) 2 Position BDP
Spring 2 Position, Spring Return BDP-2S
Pilot (Hydraulic) 3 Position, Spring Center BDP-3S
* Two position models without return springs must be mounted with the spool in the horizontal
position.
How to Order Example
This would be a double hydraulic pilot, 4-way, 4-ported, 3-position, spring centered valve with
9/16-18 SAE ports for hydraulic service with a Type II spool (closed center).
Note: When ordering, always state:
1. Model
2. Port Size